

Sara E. Imperiale  
Nancy S. Marks, *PHV*  
Margaret T. Hsieh, *PHV*  
Michelle A. Newman, *PHV*  
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.  
40 W 20th Street, Floor 11  
New York, New York 10011  
Tel: 212-727-2700

Jerome L. Epstein, *PHV*  
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: 202-717-8234

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEWARK EDUCATION WORKERS )  
CAUCUS and NATURAL RESOURCES )  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

CITY OF NEWARK, RAS BARAKA, in )  
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of )  
Newark, NEWARK DEPARTMENT OF )  
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES, )  
KAREEM ADEEM, in his official capacity )  
as Director of the Newark Department of )  
Water and Sewer Utilities, and )  
CATHERINE R. McCABE, in her official )  
capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey )  
Department of Environmental Protection, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 2:18-cv-11025

**Judge Esther Salas**

**Magistrate Judge Cathy L. Waldor**

Motion date: January 21, 2020

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT McCABE'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
SECOND AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	5
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Commissioner is not immune from Safe Drinking Water Act citizen suits.....	10
A. The Rule creates binding obligations for the Commissioner .....	11
B. The word “violation” encompasses the Commissioner’s failures under the Rule and the Act.....	15
1. The plain language of the Act makes state officials like the Commissioner subject to suit.....	15
2. The Commissioner has violated her own substantive obligations under the Act and the Rule.....	16
3. The Third Circuit authorizes citizen suits against regulators.....	17
4. Plaintiffs’ claim is consistent with <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> .....	18
5. The out-of-circuit caselaw cited by the Commissioner is also inapplicable.....	21
6. <i>Kean</i> remains good law in the Third Circuit.....	25

7.	The Act’s legislative history does not support the Commissioner’s claim to immunity from citizen suit.....	28
II.	Plaintiffs have stated a claim on which relief can be granted.....	30
A.	Plaintiffs plead sufficient facts to support their claims against the Commissioner .....	30
B.	Plaintiffs have stated a claim under the Lead and Copper Rule that is not displaced by administrative Actions.....	32
1.	The Commissioner’s obligations are ongoing .....	32
2.	The Commissioner relies on an inapplicable section of the Rule to excuse noncompliance.....	33
C.	The Commissioner may be subject to equitable remedies related to replacement of lead service lines .....	38
III.	Plaintiffs’ claim against the Commissioner is neither moot nor unripe because the Court may order relief now to address harm from violations of the Rule.....	39
A.	The Court may order the Commissioner to designate optimal water quality control parameters.....	40
B.	The Court may order equitable remedies, beyond those required for statutory compliance, to mitigate harm from both past and ongoing violations.....	41
IV.	A declaratory judgment is appropriate alongside independent claims for non-declaratory relief.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n of N.J. v. Kean</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1285 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	25-26
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n of N.J. v. Kean</i> , 871 F.2d 319 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15-16, 17, 18, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 30, 32
<i>Baughman v. Bradford Coal Co.</i> , 592 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 30-31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Beyer v. Borough</i> , 428 F. App’x 149 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Bolden v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Bonkowski v. Oberg Indus., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Georgetown v. Washington</i> , 535 F.2d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>Citizens for Pa.’s Future v. Mallory</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-798, 2002 WL 31845880 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2002) .....	28

*Clean Air Council v. Mallory*,  
 226 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ..... 15, 20, 27-28

*Clean Air Council, Inc. v. McGinty*,  
 No. 06-00741, 2006 WL 2715205  
 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2006)..... 27

*Col. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 46

*Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri*,  
 844 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 43

*Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.*,  
 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Comm’r*,  
 177 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Conservation Law Found. v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
 24 F.3d 1465 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 22

*Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) ..... 13, 14

*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 39

*Del. Valley Citizens Council for Clean Air v. Davis*,  
 932 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 18

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 45

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)..... 28

*Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.*,  
 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001) .....16-17

*Friends of the Earth v. Carey*,  
 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 22

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 49 (1987) ..... 39

*Isidor Paiewonsky Assocs. v. Sharp Prop.*,  
 998 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 39

*Knox v. SEIU*,  
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 39

*Legal Env'tl. Action Found. v. Pegues*,  
 717 F. Supp. 784 (M.D. Ala. 1989).....24, 25

*Malloy v. Eichler*,  
 860 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 18

*Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.*,  
 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 42, 43, 44

*Murphy v. Smith*,  
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) ..... 12

*NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 44

*Orange v. Starion Energy PA, Inc.*,  
 711 F. App'x 681 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 9-10

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*,  
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....42, 44

*Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Rice*,  
774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991) ..... 40, 41, 44

*Rarick v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.*,  
852 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2017) .....46, 47

*R.R. Street & Co. v. Vulcan Materials Co.*,  
569 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 47

*Sierra Club v. Korleski*,  
681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Strahan v. Coxe*,  
127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Student Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.*,  
615 F. Supp. 1419 (D.N.J. 1985) .....44, 45

*Surrick v. Killion*,  
449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006) .....47, 48

*United States v. Ameren Mo.*,  
No. 4:11-cv-77-RWS, 2019 WL 4751941,  
(E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2019) ..... 45

*United States v. Pennsylvania*,  
923 F.2d 1071 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 47

*United States v. Deaton*,  
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 43

*United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.*,  
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....42, 43

*United States v. Menasche*,  
348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 20

*U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me.*,  
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) .....43-44

*Vujosevic v. Rafferty*,  
844 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 27

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) ..... 20

21 U.S.C. § 332(a) ..... 42

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 300f(1)(A).....13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 300f(4) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 300f(12) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(a) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(b) ..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(b)(1) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(b)(2) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a) .....15, 43

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(1) ..... 5, 11, 29

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(2) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1)(B) ..... 4, 24  
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1) ..... 23  
42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1)(A)..... 23  
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1) ..... 17

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 141.2 ..... 5, 6  
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(a)(1) ..... 5  
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)(1) ..... 5  
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(k) ..... 11  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81 ..... 33  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(a)(1) ..... 5, 35  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(2) ..... 35  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(3) ..... 35, 36  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(3)(v) ..... 7, 34, 36, 37  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d) ..... 16, 29, 31  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(2) ..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(3) ..... 6, 13  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(6) ..... 2, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 31, 34, 35  
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(e)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(e)(4) .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(e)(7) .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 141.82.....	33
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(f) .....	6, 8, 10, 31, 34
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g) .....	8, 33
40 C.F.R. § 141.84(a) .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 141.84(e).....	38
40 C.F.R. §141.87(b)-(d) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 141.87(d) .....	8, 33
40 C.F.R. § 142.19 .....	24
56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991) .....	6, 7, 12, 33
65 Fed. Reg. 1950 (Jan. 12, 2000) .....	35, 37

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 93-231 (1973).....	29

#### FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	38
